



Doc#2010- 17821
Date 09/29/2010
02:11:18 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of 343994
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLARK
Fees \$20.00
by

## City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-10-95</u>

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE CITY OF CONWAY SANITATION DEPTARTMENT TO CONSTRUCT & THE OVERVIEW FOR CQA/CQC SERVICES ZONES 18 & 19 BOTTOM LINER SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

**WHEREAS**, the City of Conway Sanitation Department request a revenue appropriation of \$647,672 for the previously approved construction of the bottom liner by Graco Construction Company;

WHEREAS, the City of Conway Sanitation Department request a revenue appropriation of \$54,840 for previously approved professional services from Terracon for overview and monitoring construction activities related to the liner mentioned above.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

**Section 1.** The City of Conway shall appropriate \$702,512 from Sanitation Enterprise Fund Balance Appropriation account (50.990); \$647,672 into (50.118.774) for construction and \$54,840.00 into (50.118.266) for professional services.

Section 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

**Section 3.** This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health, and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 14<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2010.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett
City Clerk/Treasurer